

COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION __

CONSTANCE RAMOS,
Petitioner/Plaintiff

v.

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,
Respondent

WINSTON & STRAWN, LLP
Real Parties in Interest/Defendants

San Francisco Superior Court Case No.: CGC-17-561025
Hon. John Stewart, Judge

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE,
OR OTHER APPROPRIATE RELIEF**

Noah D. Lebowitz, Esq. (SBN 194982)
Duckworth Peters Lebowitz Olivier LLP
100 Bush St., Ste. 1800
San Francisco, CA 94104
T: (415) 433-0333
F: (415) 449-6556
noah@dplolaw.com
Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 9

PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE OR OTHER APPROPRIATE RELIEF 17

 Authenticity of Exhibits 17

 Beneficial Interest of Petitioner; Capacities of Respondent and Real Party in Interest 17

 Chronology of Pertinent Events 17

 Timeliness of Petition 20

 Basis for Relief..... 21

 Absence of Other Remedies 22

 Prayer 23

 Verification 25

MEMORANDUM 26

 I. RESPONDENT TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN RULING THAT PETITIONER AND WINSTON WERE IN A “PARTNERSHIP” RELATIONSHIP 26

 II. RESPONDENT TRIAL COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE SCOPE OF WINSTON’S ARBITRATION CLAUSE ENCOMPASSES THE CLAIMS MADE BY PETITIONER IN THIS CASE 33

 III. RESPONDENT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE ARBITRATION CLAUSE WAS ENFORCEABLE, EVEN AS SEVERED 37

A.	Winston’s Arbitration Clause Does Not Meet The Minimum Standards Required by California Law	37
1.	Winston’s Arbitration Clause Does Not Provide for Neutral Arbitrators	39
2.	Winston’s Arbitration Clause Does Not Permit Any Discovery	40
3.	Winston’s Arbitration Clause Does Not Require A Written Award	43
4.	Winston’s Arbitration Clause Limits Relief	44
5.	Winston’s Arbitration Clause Imposes Massive Fees & Costs on Petitioner	44
B.	Winston’s Arbitration Clause is Unconscionable	45
1.	Winston’s Arbitration Clause Is Procedurally Unconscionable	46
2.	Winston’s Arbitration Clause Is Substantively Unconscionable	48
a.	The Venue Provision is Substantively Unconscionable	48
b.	The Arbitrator Selection Provision is Substantively Unconscionable	48
c.	The Cost Allocation is Substantively Unconscionable	49
d.	The Lack of Fee Shifting is Substantively Unconscionable	49
e.	The Confidentiality Provision is Substantively Unconscionable	49
f.	The Limitation on Arbitrator Authority is Substantively Unconscionable	50
3.	Counsel’s Post-Dispute, Post-Employment, Conditional, Unilateral Offer to Modify the Partnership Agreement Does Not Save the Failings of the Arbitration Clause.....	50

4.	Respondent Court’s Attempt to Save the Arbitration Clause by Severing (Some) Unlawful Provisions was Improper	53
IV.	CONCLUSION	55
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	57
	PROOF OF SERVICE	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A&M Produce Co. v. FMC Corp.</i> (1982) 135 Cal.App.3d 473	46
<i>Abrahamson v. Juniper Networks, Inc.</i> (2004) 115 Cal.App.4th 638	22
<i>Anderson v. Superior Court</i> (1989) 213 Cal.App.3d 1321	23
<i>Armendariz v. Foundation Health Psychare Svcs., Inc.</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 83	passim
<i>Bolter v. Superior Court</i> (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 900	48
<i>Burke v. Friedman</i> (7th Cir. 1977) 556 F.2d 867	31
<i>Clackamas v. Gastroenterology Assocs., P.C.</i> (2003) 538 U.S. 440.....	passim
<i>Cole v. Burns Intern. Security Svcs.</i> (D.C. Cir. 1997) 105 F.3d 1465	38
<i>Cook v. Superior Court of Los Angeles County</i> (1966) 240 Cal.App.2d 880	22
<i>Davis v. O'Melveny & Myers</i> (9th Cir. 2007) 485 F.3d 1066	50
<i>Fitz v. NCR Corp.</i> (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 702	43, 46
<i>Fountain v. Metcalf, Zima & Co.</i> (11th Cir. 1991) 925 F.2d 1398	30, 32
<i>Harris v. City of Santa Monica</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4 th 203	11
<i>Martinez v. Master Prot. Corp.</i> (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 107	42

<i>Mercurio v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 96 Cal.App.4th 167	51, 52
<i>Muao v. Grosvenor Properties, Ltd.</i> (2002) 99 Cal.App.4th 1085	22
<i>Murphy v. Kenneth Cole Production, Inc.</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1094	26
<i>Neal v. State Farm Ins. Cos.</i> (1961) 188 Cal.App.2d 690	46
<i>O'Hare v. Municipal Resource Consultants</i> (2003) 107 Cal.App.4th 267	46
<i>S.G. Borello & Sons, Inc. v. v Dept. of Industrial Relations</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 341	26
<i>Silva v. Superior Court</i> (1993) 14 Cal.App.4th 562	23
<i>Stirlen v. Supercuts, Inc.</i> (1997) 51 Cal.App.4th 1519	45, 47, 52
<i>Wheeler v. Hurdman</i> (10th Cir. 1987) 825 F.2d 257	31
<i>Zembsch v. Superior Court</i> (2006) 146 Cal.App.4th 153	22

Statutes

California Civil Code

§ 1670.5.....	16, 45, 46
§ 1698.....	51

California Code of Civil Procedure

§ 1858.....	35
-------------	----

§ 1281.2..... 36

California Government Code

§ 12900 *et seq.* 18

California Labor Code

§ 1197.5..... 18, 41
